

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO *296

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 30/03/2022


FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR THE WELFARE OF TRIBALS

*296. SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated for the welfare of tribals during the last three years; and

(b) the details of the expenditure made in that regard, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)

(a) to (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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Statement referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.*296 for answer on 30.03.2022

(a) to (b): Total funds allocated for welfare of Scheduled Tribes (STs) by Central Ministries/Departments in the Union Budget during last three years are as under:

                                                                                                                                                       (Rs. in crore)
S.No. Year Budget Estimates (BE)

1. 2018-19 37802.94
2. 2019-20 51283.53
3. 2020-21 52024.23


 Ministry of Tribal Affairs is implementing various schemes/programmes for   socio-economic
development and welfare of the Scheduled Tribes in the country. The year-wise and State-wise details of funds released/utilised under some major Schemes of Ministry of Tribal Affairs during last three years are given at Annexure.

Besides Ministry of Tribal Affairs, 40 Central Ministries / Departments have been obligated by NITI Aayog for earmarking in the range of 4.3 to 17.5 percent of their total Scheme allocation every year as Tribal Sub Plan (TSP)/Scheduled Tribe Component (STC) funds for tribal development. TSP funds are spent by different Central Ministries / Departments under their schemes for various development projects relating to education, health, agriculture, irrigation, roads, housing, drinking water, electrification, employment generation, skill development, etc. for accelerated socio-economic development of Scheduled Tribes in the country. Scheme-wise allocations are made in the Union Budget and the funds are provided by the obligated Central Ministries/Departments to various States/UTs based on the proposals received from them.
Scheme-wise actuals (expenditure), allocation of funds for Welfare of Scheduled Tribes by obligated Ministries/Departments is reflected in the Union Budget - Expenditure Profile as Statement 10B which is laid on the Table of the House.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (b) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.
*296 for 30.03.2022 by SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL regarding “FUNDS ALLOCATED
FOR THE WELFARE OF TRIBALS”


Funds released under the scheme ‘SCA to TSS ‘during last three years

                                                                                                                         (Rs. in Lakh)
S.No.   State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh 5617.39 12470.50 4954.96
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2211.83 9224.29 7015.50
3 Assam 0.00 2710.08 4578.76
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 994.00
5 Chhattisgarh 10342.65 9415.53 8769.06
6 Goa 352.31 0.00 724.26
7 Gujarat 11765.38 8975.55 10786.40
8 Himachal Pradesh 3628.00 2394.18 1367.00
9 Jammu & Kashmir 3749.80 4509.00 0.00
10 Jharkhand 8564.52 6201.49 7049.64
11 Karnataka 5347.76 7434.00 0.00
12 Kerala 335.00 0.00 459.15
13 Madhya Pradesh 16968.97 13415.25 0.00
14 Maharashtra 13802.57 11929.09 0.00
15 Manipur 5442.48 1434.02 0.00
16 Meghalaya 2739.20 3788.00 328.25
17 Mizoram 1220.00 3140.00 1236.22
18 Nagaland 3225.00 2951.12 2846.14
19 Odisha 17553.22 8691.18 9010.42
20 Rajasthan 10327.93 11461.41 8662.66
21 Tamil Nadu 315.00 450.56 377.47
22 Telangana 2850.32 5361.29 4191.00
23 Tripura 1294.38 1362.97 1173.30
24 Uttarakhand  1012.88 600.00 757.80
25 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 779.91 508.83
26 West Bengal 5833.41 5862.58 3746.00
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Funds released and utilisation reported by the State Governments under ‘Grants under
Article 275(1) of the Constitution’ during last three years

                                                                                                                                (Rs. in lakh)
S.N.

States


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total

Release
Utilization
reported

Total
Release

Utilization
reported

Total
Release

Utilization
reported

1.  Andhra Pradesh 6390.77 6390.77 8942.43 8942.43 2055.55 0.00
2.  Arunachal Pradesh 12170.52 12170.520 13202.25 13202.25 6014.00 450.00
3.  Assam 3916.32 3916.32 10802.85 8927.80 4592.37 1199.987
4.  Chhattisgarh 11352.92 11352.92 22500.77 22500.77 9976.24 9976.24
5.  Goa 345.66 345.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.  Gujarat 11648.20 11240.2 16833.88 14963.88 5940.04 4084.57
7.  Himachal Pradesh 3378.16 3378.16 5314.70 5314.70 1161.00 1276.00
8.  Jammu & Kashmir 2051.79 721.954 5410.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9.  Jharkhand 7354.30 7354.3 11166.77 11166.77 10278.00 10278.00
10.  Karnataka 5220.61 5220.610 10435.46 10435.46 3305.68 1255.68
11.  Kerala 472.28 244.45 633.29 633.29 0.00 0.00
12.  Madhya Pradesh 24635.30 19849.08 44938.92 37934.47 4279.78 3383.81
13.  Maharashtra 17015.91 7467.08 23136.70 6980.73 4573.16 0.00
14.  Manipur 5367.645 4995 6151.91 4651.91 0.00 0.00
15.  Meghalaya 5129.79 4993.81 4799.53 3378.93 492.71 149.21
16.  Mizoram 3507.71 3507.71 6598.83 6598.83 1909.71 1474.71
17.  Nagaland 9194.485 9194.485 6802.11 6525.58 1717.38 858.69
18.  Odisha 21449.15 21449.15 15110.66 14426.71 6304.62 4012.24
19.  Rajasthan 13769.23 13769.23 15586.19 15085.54 9166.00 1539.00
20.  Sikkim 355.34 355.34 3175.35 3175.35 516.00 220.00
21.  Tamil Nadu 773.57 601.83 6356.07 3231.63 0.00 0.00
22.  Telangana 3248.89 3248.89 9973.28 9973.28 2517.00 2517.00
23.  Tripura 2006.73 1594.24 2952.63 2664.54 201.74 0.00
24.  Uttar Pradesh 252.43 252.43 2760.71 2760.710 927.426 388.91
25.  Uttarakhand 1255.265 1172.155 428.37 428.37 0.00 0.00
26.  West Bengal 9235.725 9235.725 12127.17 7960.00 4041.14 0.00

*It is to be noted that upto 2019-20, release figures also include the amount of fund released for EMRS. However, from 2020-21 onwards, due to separate budget allocation for EMRS, an amount of Rs. 1200.00 Crore was released to NESTS, an autonomous body under this Ministry, for its onward transmission to concerned States and Construction agencies.
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Fund released under the Scheme ‘Grant-in-Aid to Voluntary Organizations Working for
Welfare of STs during last three years

(In Rupees)
State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Education
Sector

Health
Sector

Education
Sector

Health
Sector

Education
Sector

Health Sector

Andhra Pradesh 9956434 2919920 4979433 5177785 1221283 3804797
Arunachal Pradesh 40667502 8043842 15662535 19933152 12375556 14808741
Assam 10684700 8192252 1405983 4807422 2340816 1720830
Chhattisgarh 17482240 - 15948615 - 4189137 711209
Delhi 540869 - - - 1316151 -
Gujarat 17048209 6963313 12533244 5354856 4252127 7846220
Himachal Pradesh 28015712 - 17953743 - 22425259 -
Jammu and
Kashmir

1968822 - 1587901 - 4639377 -

Jharkhand 93725822 52803688 56615083 50899554 12448475 37688507
Karnataka 25277497 21494382 16017371 9480098 3758208 7892836
Kerala 5473467 2256625 - - 2884500 9197983
Madhya Pradesh 94196926 - 49199977 - 22388570 -
Maharashtra 56691939 - 62859152 - 40257292 -
Manipur 19204931 1413900 31683604 1413900 24506073 3586275
Meghalaya 77190175 5288205 138754746 6592907 79359500 5141093
Mizoram 7941076 1432180 2680047 2031481 - 6963997
Nagaland 1803888 - - - - -
Odisha 311188710 12452848 286782893 7214677 152394090 1287804
Rajasthan 29419245 - 17184495 - 18979922 -
Sikkim 8501627 - 3046526 - 946123 -
Tamil Nadu 11680039 21232954 6235422 22673330 2604255 9098778
Telangana 5363885 - 1096770 - 5481754 -
Tripura 5771765 - 4656113 - 3354479 -
Uttar Pradesh - - - - 11222937 -
Uttarakhand 13381104 - 851220 706950 4147512 706950
West Bengal 61207404 19359147 54328698 10154491 35068283 11982301
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State wise funds released and utilized under the Scheme of 'Development of PVTGs', during last three years


(Rs. in lakh)

S.No.
State/UT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized

1.  Andhra Pradesh  1837.00 1837.00 3713.43 3713.43 1245.51 258.60
2.  Chhattisgarh 1051.50 1051.50 1311.35 1311.35 989.32 989.32
3.  Gujarat 604.00 604.00 429.05 429.05 552.20 552.20
4.  Jharkhand 3295.79 3295.79 847.00 847.00 1777.29 1777.29
5.  Karnataka 460.00 460.00 1933.01 1933.01 438.46 197.96
6.  Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00
7.  Madhya Pradesh 7998.09 5642.08 8064.89 6158.10 2188.11 0.00
8.  Maharashtra 1230.26 1230.26 2510.00 402.68 1411.66 0.00
9.  Manipur 1157.55 276.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.  Odisha 3626.00 3626.00 976.38 976.38 1202.00 1202.00
11.  Rajasthan 1008.00 1008.00 968.10 968.10 968.00 914.24
12.  Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 819.48 390.58 551.08 175.25
13.  Telangana 533.00 533.00 538.50 538.50 1460.50 1460.50
14.  Tripura 789.53 789.53 1960.82 1765.73 231.43 227.43
15.  Uttarakhand 565.86 565.86 489.53 23.10 295.00 0.00
16.  Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.04 0.00
17.  West Bengal 843.42 843.42 437.47 437.47 519.40 519.40
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State-wise funds released and utilized under the scheme 'Pre-Matric Scholarship' during last three years

(Rs in Lakhs)
Sl. No.

State/ UT
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund
Released Utilized Fund

Released Utilized Fund
Released Utilized

1. Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 5 5 5.62 5.62 12.33 12.33

2.  Andhra Pradesh 1210.81 1210.81 736.32 736.32 1433.81 1433.81
3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 17.27 17.27
4.  Bihar 0 0 7131.47 0 0 0
5.  Chhattisgarh 4755.63 4755.63 4796.94 4796.94 3541.54 3541.54
6. Dadar & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu 20 20
44.38


44.38 234 102.87

7.  Goa 80.83 80.83 80.56 80.56 41.35 0
8.  Gujarat 4482.31 4482.31 5248.34 5248.34 2198.84 2198.84
9.  Himachal Pradesh 38.91 38.91 83.92 83.92 91.87 0
10.  Jharkhand 2345.92 2345.92 1514.49 1514.49 0 0
11.  Karnataka 1256.31 1256.31 1846.92 1846.92 0 0
12.  Kerala 308.73 308.73 287.31 287.31 116.56 116.56
13.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 42.27 42.27
14.  Madhya Pradesh 5884.33 5884.33 7698.9 7698.9 5429.34 5429.34
15.  Manipur 773 773 443.33 72.81 0 0
16.  Mizoram 319.79 319.79 702.21 702.21 167.86 167.86
17.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 60.75 0
18.  Odisha 6665.88 6665.88 6157.65 6157.65 6944.96 6944.96
19.  Puducherry 0 0 0 0 1.63 0
20.  Rajasthan 1716.12 1716.12 5346.97 5346.97 3126.9 3126.9
21.  Sikkim 7.97 7.97 3.57 3.57 9.41 0
22.  Tamil Nadu 0 0 589.74 589.74 241 241
23.  Telangana 693.84 442.92 0 0 0 0
24.  Tripura 0 0 386.18 386.18 252.09 252.09
25.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 138.24 99.89
26.  West Bengal 584.62 584.62 894.18 894.18 788.22 788.22
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State-wise funds released and utilized under the scheme 'Post-Matric Scholarship' during last three years

        (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl. No State/ UT
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund
Released Utilized Fund

Released Utilized Fund
Released Utilized

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 10.09 10.09 11.34 11.34 13.29 13.29

2 Andhra Pradesh 13945.02 13945.02 7797.07 7797.07 6039.35 6039.35
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1883.82 1883.82 6113.41 6113.41 5712.96 5712.96
4 Assam 3248.03 3248.03 4867.2 4867.2 5413.54 5413.54
5 Bihar 0 0 1525.43 1289.36 708.22 0
6 Chhattisgarh 4609.57 4609.57 7022.69 7022.69 8790.24 8790.24

7
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman
& Diu

3.41 3.41 88.66 88.66 3481.73 0

8 Goa 536.26 536.26 732.79 732.79 458.18 0
9 Gujarat 32429.12 32429.12 14004.48 14004.48 22977.64 22977.64
10 Himachal Pradesh 278.15 278.15 2468.81 1555.51 0 0
11 Jammu & Kashmir 637.93 637.93 1048.29 1048.29 805.44 0
12 Jharkhand 5281.32 5281.32 7862.86 7862.86 0 0
13 Karnataka 7341.33 7341.33 15003.43 15003.43 0 0
14 Kerala 2674.37 2674.37 1641.52 1641.52 3285.25 3285.25
15 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 738 738
16 Madhya Pradesh 13405.24 13405.24 12198.58 12198.58 12344 12344
17 Maharashtra 15238.15 15238.15 15575.38 15575.38 18149.52 18149.52
18 Manipur  2026.76 2026.76 6235.55 6235.55 2184.19 2184.19
19 Meghalaya 2457.52 2457.52 0 0 0 0
20 Mizoram 3528.21 3528.21 4415.78 4415.78 3446.82 3446.82
21 Nagaland 4716.66 4716.66 3268.73 3268.73 3226.37 3226.37
22 Odisha 14801.92 14801.92 16640.15 16640.15 19095.97 19095.97
23 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 19.56 0
24 Rajasthan 13598.95 13598.95 25950.52 25950.52 25557.03 25557.03
25 Sikkim 1134.36 1134.36 566.8 566.8 553.83 553.83
26 Tamil Nadu 3933.65 3933.65 5025.19 5025.19 3328.99 3328.99
27 Telangana 9921.68 9921.68 19610.6 19610.6 27297.83 27297.83
28 Tripura 3626.55 3626.55 2355.78 2355.78 4804.98 4804.98
29 Uttar Pradesh 1210.54 1210.54 1822.71 1822.71 2218.67 1464.96
30 West Bengal 2219.39 2219.39 2411 2411 2256.42 2256.42


*****
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